
PHYSICAL REVIEW B VOLUME 39, NUMBER 4 1 FEBRUARY 1989

Critical current density obtained from particle-size dependence
of magnetization in YBa2Cu307 —b powders

E. Shimizu and D. Ito
Toshiba Research and Development Center, Toshiba Corporation, 4-1, Ukishima-cho,

Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi Kanagawa 210, Japan
(Received 2 November 1988)

The authors have measured the magnetization for a number of difI'erent sized YBa2Cu307 —$

powders. The magnetization is in linear proportion to the particle size over the 1-20-pm range
and saturates at above 20 pm. Critical current density in the YBa2Cu307 —& powder, obtained
from the slope of the linear proportion part based on the Bean model, is 2X10 A/cm at 4.2 K,
0.3 T, and 7X 10 A/cm at 77 K, 0.03 T. The magnetization saturation suggests that the current
Aow responsible for the magnetization is limited by grain boundaries in the YBa2Cu307 —g powder,
whose particle diameter is larger than 20 pm.

Since the discovery of the 90-K class critical tempera-
ture superconductor YBa2Cu307 —s,

' a number of groups
have reported the critical current density, J„determined
by the four-probe method for sintered bulk samples.
These J, values, at most approximately 10 A/cm at 77
K, 0 T, are lower than the J, value obtained for single
crystals with magnetization method, approximately 10
A/cm at 4.2 K, 0 T. In order to reveal the reason for the
low J, value in bulk sintered samples, the authors have
studied the size dependence of magnetization for
YBazCu307 s powders. A similar experiment for
YBa2Cu307 —~ powders, made by a solid reaction method,
was reported. However, no systematic measurements on
the size dependence for the YBa2Cu307 s system magne-
tization were reported yet.

This paper reports the magnetic properties on some

TABLE I.. Properties for YBa2Cu307 —~ powders. D, D
and D indicate average diameters for cumulative weight distri-
bution at 25%, 50%, and 75%, respectively.

YBa2Cu307 —s powders calcined in air, with average par-
ticle diameters ranging from 3-53 pm. These data pro-
vide information about the attainable maximum J, for
sintered bulk materials and the reason for the low J,.

Raw material was made using a coprecipitated method.
It was heated in air at a rate of 50 C per hour, up to
950'C, fired at 950'C for 10 h, and cooled at a rate of
50'C per hour down to room temperature. After milling
the material into powders, samples were prepared by pass-
ing these powders through a 100-mesh sieve and then
separating them into different size particles (average di-
ameters ranging from 3-53 pm) by a Donaldson
classifier. Table I shows the average diameters for 16
samples. The size distribution for each sample was deter-
mined with dry sieves and a coulter counter, which is
based on the x-ray absorption of the particles during their
sedimentation in NaC1 liquid.

Figure 1 shows the temperature dependence of magne-
tization for sample 1. Flux-exclusion data were obtained

Sample
no.

D25
Diameters

D50

(pm)

D75
Packing
density

(%)
0.04—

0 o

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

2.6
4.0
6.6
7.0
7.0

13.0
16.0
16.5
16.0
9.5

12.4
18.2
22. 1

25.0
18.0
26.5

3.1

4.8
7.7
8.8

10.0
15.2
19.2
20.4
21.5
23.1

24.9
26.7
32.3
34.8
36.0
52.5

3.7
- 5.8
9.2

10.5
12.5
17.9
22. 1

24.5
25.5
43.0
45. 1

38.8
46.0
48.0
63.5
74.0

29
38

51
49
52
55
55
55
56
53
57
57
53
57
58

0.03—

2 0.02—

0.01—

0—

-0.01 1 I I I 1 1 I I I I I

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110

Temperature (K)

FIG. 1. Magnetization temperature dependence at 20 G for
sample 1. These data are obtained from a Aux exclusion pro-
cess. Superconducting onset temperature is 93 K.

@1989The American Physical Society



ND D ITOF SH(MIZU A

B=O.&T

2922

This resultetometer.S+UiD magne
] for these

with
rature, T~ v

in a
h critic~1 ™indicates tha ctt ec

ents were carried ouere c ' t
Psam

surement y

etization m
s stems, wetization mea
field coi .l' '" ' b"kial search coi s in

Qp
an

Gt

form of a o
lumes were co

t on calcula
m le vo

values, in

1 6 15, and 16.
ith da netization e

e . 2

that the mag
' '

e

defined in Ftg.
' thdM, as eation loop wtdag

dbasedont ecan be explaine

podJ,wM=

0.25—

0.20—

O. 15

O. 10

0.05

A

A

A

B=O.5T

B=0.BT

ac d d is the meanacuum an
l A Jch r

e
f" "'

nb'd
wder diameter re aof the

d ndp
d 08 T. The magne

disin in py
size over the 1- -p

I I

50 60 70 BO
0.000 10

rn)Diameter (pm
eter dependence aowder diameter~ g o po

r diameter s riK. Horizonta 1 bar cover
D50and central poinints show D

(a)

(b)

0.105T

0.0585T

(b)

0.105T
(c)

(c)

0,105T

0.105T

K. (a) Sample 1

. ()
at 4.2 K.

le 15
IG. . Magnetization . K.

); (b) a pe(D =3.1 pm;
) (d) samp ele 16 (D(D~ =360 pm;

K (a) Sample 177curves atIG. . Magnetization
). (b) sample D —. c(D"=3.1 pm;

le 15 (D = p(D' =21.5 pm;) (d) samp



ED FROM PARTICNT DFNSITY OBTAICRITICAL CURRENT 2923

p = 0.03T—

O

2

0. ] T

B = 0.&T

I I0 ' '

4.0 50 6070lO 20 50
D ~a~etc/ ( pm ~

r de endence at 77n owder diameter eP
25 0

FIG 5 Magnetization po .
b t n from D tou 10Horizontal barss cover iame

and central points show D

'
ed from Eq. (1), is approximately

h4.2K, 0.3Tfromt eso2 x 10 A/cm at
p.

9 d 15. These magnetiz
tization oops a

tizationsFig. o
' . 4 f r samples

ose in Fig. 2. Figuresmaller than tho

7Kf fi ld
n owder size at

measured isT. The magnetizatio
e owder size overalso in linear p pa ro ortion to t e pow

bove 20 pm. J, aP g nd saturates a o . a
pp "' y

4 th 1 t 1.
' d' th

„ that for e s'
'or

arger,
n saturation in i

th ough boundaries onannot Aow ro
ion. A similar resu t, s
ss of the sintere 2 a es,1YB C 0poi

h d, 1 ob
se thickness ra

ow ff'erent from the author' s
a netic moment obtaine

d tf th ti 1ethod is indepen en rCampbell's m
3- -p gover e

t ical transmission
whose

is shown that twin boun-
1 b

p
d

'
are arrayed an d t ere aaries

icle. Therefore, t is ph article was mathrough the partic e.
from a single crystal.

electron micrrosco yr (TEM) micro-
con-l 1 Thgraph or af particle in samp e

tour.

boundarte

S. Takenoank S. Nakamura and S. Ta eno
TEM observation anf r their help in0

nts.ass~s anct e in experimen

ervation result, but also estimat-
e t that n ndividu-

od i il
b d of 1op ee

a netization satura
'

tion can e e
- m range is limite yw

'
nt Aow over the 2 -pro r

gra

to d
a netization a

ea u ed is in linear p op

op

K 003
db h

mately
seems to be liroiteover the 20-pm range seem

s.

h s. Rev. Lett. 58, 908 (1987).
. Ph 26 L865 (1987).2Y. Yamada er al. , pn. . . Ph

NSdkt ( p

W J Gallagher and
h s. Lett.

nd R. J.. K. Worthington,
s. Rev. Lett.

. Male,6A. D. Hib s,'bb F J. Eberhardt, A.

1 Ph s 26 L1445 (1987).
78 (1988).
p . Pp.

M. Daeumling, J. Seun j

. C 2, 1492 (1969).
. 52, 590 (1988).
p

W Ek Ph' R. L. Peterson and, . R




