## VOLUME 39, NUMBER 4

1 FEBRUARY 1989

## Critical current density obtained from particle-size dependence of magnetization in $YBa_2Cu_3O_7 - \delta$ powders

E. Shimizu and D. Ito

Toshiba Research and Development Center, Toshiba Corporation, 4-1, Ukishima-cho, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki-shi Kanagawa 210, Japan (Received 2 November 1988)

The authors have measured the magnetization for a number of different sized YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> powders. The magnetization is in linear proportion to the particle size over the 1-20- $\mu$ m range and saturates at above 20  $\mu$ m. Critical current density in the YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> powder, obtained from the slope of the linear proportion part based on the Bean model, is 2×10<sup>6</sup> A/cm<sup>2</sup> at 4.2 K, 0.3 T, and 7×10<sup>4</sup> A/cm<sup>2</sup> at 77 K, 0.03 T. The magnetization saturation suggests that the current flow responsible for the magnetization is limited by grain boundaries in the YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> powder, whose particle diameter is larger than 20  $\mu$ m.

Since the discovery of the 90-K class critical temperature superconductor YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub>,<sup>1</sup> a number of groups have reported the critical current density,  $J_c$ , determined by the four-probe method for sintered bulk samples. These  $J_c$  values, at most approximately 10<sup>4</sup> A/cm<sup>2</sup> at 77 K, 0 T,<sup>2-4</sup> are lower than the  $J_c$  value obtained for single crystals with magnetization method,<sup>5</sup> approximately 10<sup>7</sup> A/cm<sup>2</sup> at 4.2 K, 0 T. In order to reveal the reason for the low  $J_c$  value in bulk sintered samples, the authors have studied the size dependence of magnetization for YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> powders. A similar experiment for YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> powders, made by a solid reaction method, was reported.<sup>6</sup> However, no systematic measurements on the size dependence for the YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> system magnetization were reported yet.

This paper reports the magnetic properties on some

TABLE I. Properties for YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> powders.  $D^{25}$ ,  $D^{50}$ , and  $D^{75}$  indicate average diameters for cumulative weight distribution at 25%, 50%, and 75%, respectively.

Sample no.	D <sup>25</sup>	Diameters D <sup>50</sup> (µm)	D <sup>75</sup>	Packing density (%)
1	2.6	3.1	3.7	29
2	4.0	4.8	5.8	38
3	6.6	7.7	9.2	44
4	7.0	8.8	10.5	51
5	7.0	10.0	12.5	49
6	13.0	15.2	17.9	52
7	16.0	19.2	22.1	55
8	16.5	20.4	24.5	55
9	16.0	21.5	25.5	55
10	9.5	23.1	43.0	56
11	12.4	24.9	45.1	53
12	18.2	26.7	38.8	57
13	22.1	32.3	46.0	57
14	25.0	34.8	48.0	53
15	18.0	36.0	63.5	57
16	26.5	52.5	74.0	58

YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> powders calcined in air, with average particle diameters ranging from 3-53  $\mu$ m. These data provide information about the attainable maximum  $J_c$  for sintered bulk materials and the reason for the low  $J_c$ .

Raw material was made using a coprecipitated method. It was heated in air at a rate of 50 °C per hour, up to 950 °C, fired at 950 °C for 10 h, and cooled at a rate of 50 °C per hour down to room temperature. After milling the material into powders, samples were prepared by passing these powders through a 100-mesh sieve and then separating them into different size particles (average diameters ranging from 3-53  $\mu$ m) by a Donaldson classifier. Table I shows the average diameters for 16 samples. The size distribution for each sample was determined with dry sieves and a coulter counter, which is based on the x-ray absorption of the particles during their sedimentation in NaCl liquid.

Figure 1 shows the temperature dependence of magnetization for sample 1. Flux-exclusion data were obtained



FIG. 1. Magnetization temperature dependence at 20 G for sample 1. These data are obtained from a flux exclusion process. Superconducting onset temperature is 93 K.

<u>39</u> 2921

2922

in a 20-G field with a SQUID magnetometer. This result indicates that the critical temperature,  $T_c$ , value for these samples is 93 K.

Most magnetization measurements were carried out with dc magnetization measurement systems, which have two coaxial search coils in a back up field coil. The back up coil can generate a magnetic field up to 2 T at 4.2 K and up to 1 T at 77 K. The samples are packed in the form of a hollow cylinder, whose densities are listed in Table I. Sample volumes were corrected with these values, in the magnetization calculation.

Typical magnetization loops at 4.2 K are shown in Fig. 2 obtained for samples 1, 6, 15, and 16. This figure shows that the magnetization decreases with decreasing powder size.

The magnetization loop width  $\Delta M$ , as defined in Fig. 2, can be explained based on the Bean model, as follows:

$$\Delta M = \frac{\mu_0 dJ_c}{2} , \qquad (1)$$

where  $\mu_0$  is permeability in a vacuum and *d* is the mean diameter,  $D^{50}$  for each powder particle. Average  $J_c$  values in individual particles can be derived from the slope of the  $\Delta M$  versus the powder diameter relationship.

Figure 3 shows the  $\Delta M$  dependence on powder size at 4.2 K for 0.3, 0.5, and 0.8 T. The magnetization at 4.2 K for every field measured is in linear proportion to particle size over the 1-20- $\mu$ m range and saturates at above 20



FIG. 3. Magnetization powder diameter dependence at 4.2 K. Horizontal bar cover diameter distribution from  $D^{25}$  to  $D^{75}$  and central points show  $D^{50}$ .



FIG. 2. Magnetization curves at 4.2 K. (a) Sample 1  $(D^{50}=3.1 \ \mu m)$ ; (b) sample 6  $(D^{50}=15.2 \ \mu m)$ ; (c) sample 15  $(D^{50}=36.0 \ \mu m)$ ; (d) sample 16  $(D^{50}=52.2 \ \mu m)$ .



FIG. 4. Magnetization curves at 77 K. (a) Sample 1  $(D^{50}=3.1 \ \mu\text{m})$ ; (b) sample 2  $(D^{50}=4.8 \ \mu\text{m})$ ; (c) sample 9  $(D^{50}=21.5 \ \mu\text{m})$ ; (d) sample 15  $(D^{50}=36 \ \mu\text{m})$ .

## CRITICAL CURRENT DENSITY OBTAINED FROM PARTICLE-...



FIG. 5. Magnetization powder diameter dependence at 77 K. Horizontal bars cover diameter distribution, from  $D^{25}$  to  $D^{75}$ , and central points show  $D^{50}$ .

 $\mu$ m. The J<sub>c</sub> value, derived from Eq. (1), is approximately  $2 \times 10^6$  A/cm<sup>2</sup> at 4.2 K, 0.3 T from the slope in the linear relationship.

Typical magnetization loops at 77 K are also shown in Fig. 4 for samples 1, 2, 9, and 15. These magnetizations are smaller than those in Fig. 2. Figure 5 shows the  $\Delta M$  dependence on powder size at 77 K for 0.03, 0.1, and 0.3 T. The magnetization at 77 K for every field measured is also in linear proportion to the powder size over the 1-20- $\mu$ m range and saturates above 20  $\mu$ m.  $J_c$  at 77 K is obtained as approximately  $7 \times 10^4$  A/cm<sup>2</sup> at 0.03 T.

These  $J_c$  values are almost the same or somewhat larger, compared with that for the single crystal.<sup>5</sup>

The magnetization saturation indicates that major magnetization current cannot flow through boundaries on a 20- $\mu$ m-wide region. A similar result, that  $\Delta M$  depends little upon thickness of the sintered YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> plates, was reported,<sup>7</sup> whose thickness ranged from 180-1050  $\mu$ m at 77 K. On the other hand, a result<sup>8</sup> obtained for DyBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub> powders was different from the author's result, in that the magnetic moment, obtained from Campbell's method,<sup>9</sup> is independent from the particle size over the 3-12- $\mu$ m range at 4.2 K.<sup>6</sup>

Figure 6 shows a typical transmission electron microscopy, TEM, micrograph for a particle in sample 1, whose average powder size is 3  $\mu$ m. It is shown that twin boundaries are arrayed and there are several bend contours through the particle. Therefore, this particle was made from a single crystal.

- <sup>1</sup>M. K. Wu et al., Phys. Rev. Lett. 58, 908 (1987).
- <sup>2</sup>Y. Yamada et al., Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 26, L865 (1987).
- <sup>3</sup>N. Sadakata (unpublished).
- <sup>4</sup>S. Jin et al., Appl. Phys. Lett. 52, 2074 (1988).
- <sup>5</sup>T. R. Dinger, T. K. Worthington, W. J. Gallagher, and R. J. Sandstorm, Phys. Rev. Lett. **58**, 2687 (1987).
- <sup>6</sup>A. D. Hibbs, F. J. Eberhardt, A. M. Campbell, and S. Male,



FIG. 6. Transmission electron microscopy (TEM) micrograph for a particle in sample 1. The arrow points to bend contour.

Not only the TEM observation result, but also estimated grain size in YBa<sub>2</sub>Cu<sub>3</sub>O<sub>7- $\delta$ </sub>,<sup>10</sup> suggest that an individual particle, whose average powder sizes are smaller than 20  $\mu$ m, is made of a single crystal or its fragment. On the other hand, each particle whose powder size is larger than 20  $\mu$ m seems to be made of several grains. Therefore, the magnetization saturation can be explained with a model wherein current flow over the 20- $\mu$ m range is limited by grain boundaries.

In summary, magnetization at 4.2 and 77 K for the field measured is in linear proportion to powder size at over 1-20  $\mu$ m and saturates at above 20  $\mu$ m.  $J_c$  values, obtained from the slope in the linear relationship, are approximately  $2 \times 10^6$  A/cm<sup>2</sup> at 4.2 K, 0.3 T, and approximately  $7 \times 10^4$  A/cm<sup>2</sup> at 77 K, 0.03 T. The current flow over the 20- $\mu$ m range seems to be limited by the grain boundaries.

The authors wish to thank S. Nakamura and S. Takeno for their help in TEM observation and H. Kawagishi for assistance in experiments.

Cryogenics 28, 678 (1988).

- <sup>7</sup>K. Funaki et al., Jpn. J. Appl. Phys. 26, L1445 (1987).
- <sup>8</sup>M. Daeumling, J. Seuntjens, and D. C. Larbalestier, Appl. Phys. Lett. **52**, 590 (1988).
- <sup>9</sup>A. M. Campbell, J. Phys. C 2, 1492 (1969).
- <sup>10</sup>R. L. Peterson and J. W. Ekin, Phys. Rev. B 37, 9848 (1988).



FIG. 6. Transmission electron microscopy (TEM) micrograph for a particle in sample 1. The arrow points to bend contour.